

No. 13-17132

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**John Teixeira; et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

**County of Alameda; et al.,**  
*Defendants/Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District Of California  
Case No. 3:12-CV-03288-WHO, Hon. William H. Orrick

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DEAN ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' PETITION  
FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

ANTON A. WARE  
DAVID A. CAINE  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
Three Embarcadero Center  
10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel: (415) 471-3100  
Fax: (415) 471-3400

LISA HILL FENNING  
AMANDA SEMAAN  
ERIC D. MASON  
STEPHANIE N. KANG  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
777 South Figueroa St.  
44th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel: (213) 243-4000  
Fax: (213) 243-4199

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Dean Erwin Chemerinsky*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT ENCOMPASS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO <i>SELL</i> FIREARMS .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. There Is No Freestanding Individual Right to Sell     Firearms.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Laws Regulating the Commercial Sale of Firearms Are     “Presumptively Lawful” and Thus Not Subject to     Heightened Scrutiny.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>C. Pre-<i>Heller</i> Challenges to Gun Store Zoning Ordinances     Consistently Ruled that Such Regulations Are Outside     the Scope of the Second Amendment .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM UNDER THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A. Plaintiffs Must Allege Facts Demonstrating a Burden     on the Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms for     Self-Defense .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B. Plaintiffs Do Not Meet This Pleading Standard.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>1. Plaintiffs’ <i>De Facto</i> Ban Allegation Is Not         Plausible.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>2. Plaintiffs’ Convenience-Based Allegations Are         Also Insufficient.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>C. Rational Basis Review Applies.....</b>	<b>16</b>
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Lady Balt. Foods, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Githere v. Consol. Amusement Corp. Inc.</i> , 258 F. App'x 122 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5, 12
<i>Ill. Sporting Goods Ass'n v. Cty. of Cook</i> , 845 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	10
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Jackson Water Works, Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of State of Cal.</i> , 793 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 811 (D. Minn. 2005).....	10
<i>Lone Star Sec. &amp; Video, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 981 (C.D. Cal. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 2016 WL 3632375 (9th Cir. July 7, 2016).....	15

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3, 4, 17
<i>Mont. Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , No. CV-09-147, 2010 WL 3926029 (D. Mont. Aug. 31, 2010), adopted, 2010 WL 3909431 (D. Mont. Sept. 29, 2010).....	6
<i>Second Amendment Arms v. City of Chi.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 743, 753 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , No. 12-cv-03288, 2013 WL 4804756 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2013) .....	passim
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , No. 13-17132, 2016 WL 2849245 (9th Cir. May 16, 2016) .....	passim
<i>Torraco v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; New Jersey</i> , 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	7
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Chafin</i> , 423 F. App’x 342 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6, 9
<i>Williams v. Pryor</i> , 240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. II.....	passim

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1
